AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 97167 WITH EAST SIDE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTER TO PROVIDE EMPLOYMENT RELATED MEDICAL SERVICES TO THE GCRTA FOR A PERIOD OF THREE YEARS, WITH AN ADDITIONAL TWO ONE YEAR OPTIONS, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$246,000.00 (GENERAL FUND – HEALTH AND SAFETY DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, THE Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority requires the services of a medical provider for its employment related medical services; and

WHEREAS, East Side Occupational Health Center located at 4450 St. Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 has offered to provide these services for the period of three years with two (2) additional one year options; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the offer of East Side Occupational Health Center advantageous to the Authority, and the estimated cost of two hundred forty-six thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$246,000.00) to be fair and reasonable and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the best and final offer submitted by East Side Occupational Health Center, in accordance with its response to the request for proposal and as a result of negotiations, be and is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with East Side Occupational Health Center for the provision of employment related medical services for a period of three years, with the Authority retaining options for two additional one-year periods.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the General Fund (Health and Safety Department) in an amount not to exceed two hundred forty-six thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$246,000.00) for the three year term. Should the General Manager exercise said options, the expenditure thereunder will not exceed \$82,00.00 per option year.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriations for future contract years and upon compliance by the contractor to the Statement of Work and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1996-123; bonding and insurance requirements; and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That said resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	June 16	, 1998	
		2N/	
	1	President	
Attest:	Konald Ide		
	eral Manager/Secretary-Treasure	er	